

No. 13-2620

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

In re BankAmerica Corporation Securities Litigation,

David P. Oetting, Class Representative,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Green Jacobson, P.C.,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District Of Missouri, St. Louis

Reply Brief of David P. Oetting, Class Representative

Frank H. Tomlinson
TOMLINSON LAW, LLC
2100 1st Ave North, Suite 600
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 326-6626
E-mail: hilton@tomlawllc.com

Theodore H. Frank
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
1718 M. Street NW, No. 236
Washington, DC 20036
(703) 203-3848
E-mail: tfrank@gmail.com

Attorneys for Appellant and
Class Representative David P. Oetting

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. Oetting has standing to challenge both the <i>cy pres</i> and fees.....	2
A. Oetting has standing to assert his own claims.	3
B. Oetting, as a class representative, has standing to assert the class’s claims.....	6
1. Notwithstanding Green Jacobson’s admittedly false accusations, Oetting is a legitimate class representative.....	7
2. A class representative has standing to raise claims on behalf of the class.	9
C. Any class member has standing to object to improper <i>cy pres</i> distributions.....	12
II. The district court’s <i>cy pres</i> distribution order illegally favored local institutions with no connection to the subject matter of the litigation over further distribution to the class.	14
A. <i>Cy pres</i> is inappropriate when it is feasible to distribute remaining settlement funds to still undercompensated class members, and the district court erred in holding otherwise.....	14
1. Oetting did not waive an objection to the <i>cy pres</i> distribution.....	16
2. A distribution would not be a windfall.	18
3. The settlement did not require a violation of §3.07.	20
4. Further distribution is feasible.	22
5. The “IOLTA analysis” is consistent with Oetting’s arguments.....	25
6. The district court’s diversion of collateral-suit recovery was error.	26

B.	Even if <i>cy pres</i> were appropriate, distribution to a local legal-aid society in a nationwide securities fraud case contradicts Eighth Circuit precedent, §3.07, and sound public policy.....	27
III.	The class had inadequate notice of the <i>cy pres</i> distribution.	31
IV.	The district court’s failure to address <i>ex parte</i> communications is potentially an independent reason requiring reversal.	32
V.	The failure of class counsel’s fee request to comply with Rule 23(h) is reversible error.	35
VI.	The abandonment finding must be reversed.....	36
	Conclusion.....	36
	Combined Certifications of Compliance.....	38
	Certificate of Service	39

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>In re Airline Ticket Commission Antitrust Litig.</i> , 268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001) (“ <i>Airline Ticket Comm’n I</i> ”)	12-13, 27-30
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 307 F.3d 679 (8th Cir. 2002) (“ <i>Airline Ticket Comm’n IP</i> ”)	27-29
<i>In re Apple Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 5:06-cv-5208 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2011)	29, 31
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	3
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elec. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-1846 (N.D. Cal.)	22-23
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	13
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	13, 16-17, 31-32
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 350 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 2003) (“ <i>BankAmerica IV</i> ”)	8, 16
<i>Barnes v. Fleetboston Fin. Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006).....	17
<i>Beecher v. Able</i> , 575 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Bew v. City of Chicago</i> , 252 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001).....	30

<i>Board of School Comm’rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	10
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	25-26
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-9901 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013)	29
<i>Cowen v. Bank United of Texas, FSB</i> , 70 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Dennis v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	17, 28
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U. S. 326 (1980).....	10-11
<i>Edgar v. KL</i> , 93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996)	33-34
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	30
<i>Faibisch v. University of Minnesota</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	10
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	9-10
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise</i> , No. 13-8018, -- F.3d --, 2013 WL 4805600 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2013)	15
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. & Assoc. v. Turza</i> , 728 F.3d 682, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 17811 (7th Cir. 2013)	14-15, 25, 27, 29-30
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir 2010)	31-32

<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	16, 20-21
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	13
<i>Koch v. Cox</i> , 489 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	34
<i>In re Lupron Mkt'g and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Masters v. Wilhemina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>In re Motorola Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 C 287 (N.D. Ill., March 5, 2013)	30
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12-13, 28-29, 32, 34
<i>In re Ozark Restaurant Equipment Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1987).....	23-24
<i>Powell v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 1997).....	22, 24, 36
<i>Public Water Supply Dist. v. Peculiar</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Richter v. Advance Auto Parts</i> , 686 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Rinehart v. Brewer</i> , 561 F.2d 126 (8th Cir. 1977).....	33-34

<i>Schneider v. Bankamerica Corp.</i> , No. 98-CV-1912 (E.D. Mo.).....	8
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	28
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	9-12
<i>Steger v. Franco</i> , 228 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>United States v. St. Michael's Credit Union</i> , 880 F.2d 579 (1st Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>United States v. Twelve Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety Dollars</i> , 956 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	9-12
<i>Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki</i> , 513 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	30
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. §1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. §1712(e)	25
28 U.S.C. §1714.....	28
45 C.F.R. §1617.....	29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code Ann. §6211(a).....	25
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(A)(4).....	32-34
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Commentary on Canon 3(A)(4)	33

Fed. R. App. Proc. 10.....	33
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23	9
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4)	3
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)	35-36
Mo. S. Ct. R. 4-1.15(a).....	25

Other Authorities

18 Am.Jur.2d <i>Corporations</i> §46 (1985)	23-24
AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. §3.07 (2010)	1-2, 14-15, 20-21, 26-27, 34
